


A Note to Parents and Teachers

DK READERS is a compelling reading programme for
children, designed in conjunction with leading literacy
experts, including Cliff Moon M.Ed., Honorary Fellow 
of the University of Reading. Cliff Moon has spent many years
as a teacher and teacher educator specializing in reading
and has written more than 140 books for children and
teachers. He reviews regularly for teachers’ journals.

Beautiful illustrations and superb full-colour photographs
combine with engaging, easy-to-read stories to offer 
a fresh approach to each subject in the series. Each 
DK READER is guaranteed to capture a child’s 
interest while developing his or her reading skills, 
general knowledge, and love of reading.

The five levels of DK READERS are aimed at 
different reading abilities, enabling you to choose 
the books that are exactly right for your child: 

Pre-level 1: Learning to read
Level 1: Beginning to read
Level 2: Beginning to read alone
Level 3: Reading alone
Level 4: Proficient readers

The “normal” age at which a child 
begins to read can be anywhere from 
three to eight years old, so these levels 
are only a general guideline.

No matter which level you 
select, you can be sure that you 
are helping your child learn to 
read, then read to learn!



Chocolate trees
Do you like chocolate? Most people

would answer “Yes!” We eat an average

of 9 kilograms (20 lbs) of chocolate 

per person per year. That’s about 

180 chocolate bars each! But where 

does chocolate come from, and how 

is it made into the sweet, delicious 

treats that we love to eat? 



5

The story of chocolate begins in 

the rainforest, where cacao (ka-KOW)

trees grow. Pods grow on the cacao trees

and inside the pods are seeds called

cocoa (KO-ko) beans.

These cocoa beans

are the magic

ingredient 

in chocolate. 

Dried 

cocoa beans

Theobroma cacao

In 1753, the Swedish scientist

Linnaeus gave the cacao tree its

scientific name, Theobroma cacao,

meaning “food of the gods”. It was

well known that he liked chocolate! 



6

Cacao trees grow in

the hot, damp shade

under the leafy canopy 

of the tallest trees in 

the rainforest. There, 

the cacao trees blossom

with pink and white

flowers. These flowers

grow straight from 

the trunk and main

branches. Tiny insects

called midges carry

pollen between the

blossoms, fertilising them

so cocoa pods will grow. 



7

A midge sitting on 

the tip of a pin.

Only a few 

of the hundreds

of blossoms

develop into

cocoa pods.

Like the blossoms, the

pods grow straight from

the trunk and branches

of the tree. Many cacao

trees grow both blossoms

and pods all year round. 



8

In about four

months, the cocoa

pods grow to the size

of melons. It takes

another month

before they are fully

ripe. The colour of

the ripe pods ranges

from yellow to dark

red. The pods are hard and must 

be split open to show the beans. 

Each pod contains about 40 cocoa

beans surrounded by sticky white pulp. 

These are the precious beans that 

make chocolate. 

Who first discovered that these

strange-looking beans, from these

strange-looking trees, could be used 

to make such a delicious treat? 



9



An ancient treat
Cacao trees grow in

the ancient area called

Mesoamerica, which

includes southern Mexico

and Central America.

Many experts believe that the first

people to crack open a cocoa pod and

use the bean were the ancient Olmecs,

who lived from about 1200 to 200 BCE.

10

North

America

South

America

The three

civilisations were

in Mesoamerica.

Mayan

territory

Aztec

territory

Olmec

territory



11

The Mayans were the first people 

to plant the beans of wild cacao trees.

This was the beginning of cocoa

farming. In return for other goods, 

the Mayans

traded cocoa

beans to the

Aztecs, whose

lands were too

dry to grow

cacao trees.

Olmec monuments

Much of Mesoamerican culture

is said to originate from the

ancient Olmecs. In southern

Mexico, they carved huge stone

heads to praise their rulers. 



12

Both the Mayans and Aztecs 

used cocoa beans to make a drink

known as chocolatl. The beans 

were dried and crushed, and then 

mixed with water. The Mayans 

drank chocolatl hot, whilst the 

Aztecs drank it cold. 



13

Often flavourings, such as

chilli or vanilla, were added.

Nevertheless, the taste must

have been very bitter. 

In fact, the word chocolatl is

said to mean “bitter water”.

Chocolatl was

served on special

occasions, such as

rituals and royal

feasts. The mixture

was usually poured

from a height into

the drinking vessel

to make a thick

foam on the top. 

Vanilla

pods

Chilli

peppers



14

Both the Mayans and

Aztecs used cocoa beans as

money. They also gave beans 

as special gifts, and as offerings 

to the gods. 

The land where 

cacao trees grew 

became very valuable.

Over several centuries,

the Aztecs spread and

took over much 

of this land. 



15

They collected taxes from

the people in the form of

cocoa beans. Their Aztec

kings filled storehouses

with the precious

beans. People say

that the emperor

Montezuma had

more than 

960 million beans

in his storehouses. 

Emperor

Montezuma

Army food supplies

Some of Montezuma’s

cocoa beans were made

into wafers for his army.

This was an early type 

of instant cocoa mix.



16

To Europe and beyond
In 1492, Christopher Columbus

became the first European to sail to 

the Americas. During his fourth and

final voyage to the New World in 1502,

his ship came across a Mayan trading

canoe full of cargo. Columbus ordered

his crew to capture it.



17

Columbus’s son, Ferdinand, wrote that

among the loot taken from the canoe

were “almonds”. Ferdinand noticed that

the Mayans treated them with great care.

These “almonds” were, of course, cocoa

beans. Although Columbus took some

back to Spain, both he and the Spanish

king were far too interested in gold 

and other treasures to take much 

notice of the small brown beans. 



18

Other explorers soon

followed Columbus to 

the New World. In 1519, 

the Spanish explorer 

Hernando Cortés arrived 

in Mexico. The Aztec

emperor, Montezuma,

served him a feast with

chocolatl to drink.



19

But Cortés had come to Mexico to

claim the land for Spain, and by 1521

he had conquered the great Aztec

nation. The Spanish explorers took 

on some Aztec customs, such as using

cocoa beans as money. The taste of

chocolatl was too bitter for them

at first, but by adding sugar

to sweeten it, the exotic 

drink became 

a favourite treat. 

Sugar cane

Molinillo (mole-i-NEE-yo)

The Spanish explorers used 

a mixing stick called a molinillo 

to whip up the thick foam

on top of their 

hot chocolatl.



20

The explorers brought cocoa beans

back to Spain and introduced the hot,

sweet drink to their country. 

The chocolate drink soon became

popular with rich families. Both cocoa

beans and sugar had to be imported

from the tropical rainforests in

Central America, so chocolate was 

a luxury that only the rich could afford.

People also thought that chocolate 

was good for their health. 

Explorers from Spain 

were already busy in 

the New World, taking 

over land that was suitable 

for growing cacao trees. 

They could see that cocoa 

was going to be a money-

making crop.



21



22

As there were few

cocoa beans, the Spanish

did not want to share 

the delights of drinking

chocolate with other

countries. It took nearly

100 years for the

secret to spread to

other parts of Europe.

There is a legend

that English pirates

captured a Spanish

ship carrying cocoa

beans. The pirates

thought that the

beans were sheep

droppings and

they burned

them! 



23

However, by the

1650s, Europeans

were drinking

chocolate at

fashionable cafés

called chocolate

houses. In 1660,

Princess Maria 

Chocolate pot

Tea from Asia and coffee from

Africa were also popular in 

Europe at this time. Special jugs,

such as this chocolate pot, were

used to serve each drink. 

Teresa of Spain married King Louis XIV

of France. Maria Teresa liked chocolate

so much that she had a special maid to

make it for her. Soon, the rich French

families began copying their new queen 

and liked the taste, too.



24

By the 1700s, European

settlers took the chocolate

drink back across the 

Atlantic Ocean, where 

it became a popular treat 

in North America.

In 1765, the first American

chocolate factory opened in

Massachussetts, USA. 

Cocoa powder 



25

John Hannon had run a chocolate

business in Ireland. While looking for

work after arriving in America, he

met Dr. James Baker, who

suggested that they go

into business together.

Their new chocolate

factory had 

a waterwheel 

that powered 

a machine,

which ground 

the cocoa 

beans into a

fine powder. 

Until then,

most cocoa

powder had 

been handmade.



26

Chocolate factories
In 1765, the Scottish inventor 

James Watt built a steam engine 

that made goods quickly and cheaply.

Using a steam-powered chocolate 

grinder made chocolate a cheaper

treat for everyone. James Watt

studying a

steam engine



In 1828, the Dutch

chemist Coenraad

van Houten invented

a chocolate press 

and this made 

the chocolate taste better. Cocoa beans

are made up of cocoa mass and fatty

cocoa butter. Cocoa butter makes 

the chocolate greasy and doesn’t mix 

well with water. The chocolate press

separated out much of the cocoa butter.

The result was chocolate that had a purer

flavour and mixed easily with water. 

27

The age of steam

Watt’s steam engine led to the

development of new machines,

including the steam-powered

fire pumper. It started the

Industrial Revolution.

An early

chocolate

press



28

In the 1840s, Fry’s chocolate

company in England made the first 

solid chocolate for eating when they

mixed cocoa powder and sugar with

melted cocoa butter instead of water.

The new mixture was poured into 

a mould and then cooled so 

the chocolate would harden.

The chocolate business boomed.

Many different kinds of chocolate for

eating were moulded

into bars and other

shapes – some were

even filled with

flavoured centres.



29

Chocolate was

advertised as 

a healthy treat.

New towns

In England, Cadbury’s and

Rowntree’s chocolate companies

were run by families who took 

good care of their workers 

and built new towns for them.

Chocolate was now cheaper for

everyone, and sold to people of all ages.

Cadbury’s, another English company,

made boxes of different chocolates. 

The boxes were decorated with pictures

that children could cut out and keep.

Chocolate was thought to be a healthy

and delicious

treat.



30

Until 1875, all chocolate had been

what we now call plain or dark

chocolate. It was also coarse and gritty.

Then, two separate developments

happened in Switzerland.

Henri Nestlé was experimenting with

condensed milk for breakfast cereals

when his partner, Daniel Peter, suggested

adding condensed milk to chocolate. By

doing this, they invented milk chocolate.



31

Four years later,

Rudolphe Lindt invented

the “conche”, a machine

with rollers that moved

backwards and forwards

over the chocolate. 

The movement created

friction and heat that

broke down even 

the tiniest crumbs. 

The result was chocolate

with a smooth, velvety

texture. 

Cocoa

mass

Model of

Lindt’s

conche

machine



32

In the United States, Milton Hershey

opened his chocolate factory in 1905.

Hershey built his factory in the dairy

region of Pennsylvania, where he could

easily get a large supply of milk. He mass-

produced milk chocolate by using 

the latest technology. One of his early

successes was Hershey’s Milk Chocolate

with Almonds, which is still 

a bestseller in the US. 



33

Hershey built

a large, modern

town for his

workers with 

a hotel for visitors, a golf course and

other leisure activities. Over the years,

tourism has increased and the site has

expanded into an amusement park. 

The town of Hershey has streets called

Cocoa Avenue and Chocolate Avenue,

and streetlamps shaped like Hershey’s

Kisses, one of the company’s most

popular products. 



34

Making chocolate today
The average cacao tree only

produces about 1 kilogram (2 lbs) 

of dried cocoa beans. More and more 

land is being taken over by cacao-tree

growers to meet the huge demand 

for chocolate. 

Cacao trees 

now grow on

plantations in many

tropical rainforests

within 20 degrees of the

Equator. They need a hot,

wet climate, low altitude

and lots of midges to 

pollinate the blossoms. 

Area where cacao

trees are grown

North

America

Central

America

South

America



35

Organic chocolate

On some small farms, chemicals 

are not used and cacao trees are

grown with native plants, which

helps the environment. This

chocolate is labelled “organic”.

Equator

20°N

20°S

Cacao trees are usually

planted among taller trees,

such as banana or coconut trees, 

which give them the shade they need.

After about four years, pods begin

growing on 

the young

cacao trees. 
Europe

Asia

Africa

Australia



Fairtrade

Chocolate that is labelled 

“Fairtrade” guarantees farmers 

a fair price for their cocoa beans. 

The label differs between 

countries, but the message is the same.

Despite the

progress in making

chocolate, cocoa

farming must still be

done by hand, as it

was by the Mayans

and Aztecs. Workers

use knives to cut 

the ripe pods off 

the trees – being careful not to damage

the bark. Then, they split the pods open

with wooden mallets and remove the

cocoa beans and the sticky white pulp.

36

®

USA

UK



37

The beans and the pulp are heaped

into big piles to ferment – a natural

process that helps to bring out 

the flavour. After fermenting for 

about a week, the beans are dried 

in the sun and shipped to 

the chocolate factories.



38

At the factory, the beans are 

cleaned and then roasted at a 

very high temperature to bring 

out their flavour. 

A hulling machine then separates 

the shell from the inside of the bean,

which is called the “nib”.

The roasting

machine



Only the nib of the bean is used to

make chocolate. The nibs are ground 

in a machine until they turn into 

a thick paste. This paste is then pressed 

to separate the fatty cocoa butter 

from the cocoa mass. 

To make cocoa powder, the cocoa

mass is ground again into a fine powder. 

For chocolate-drink mixes, 

sugar is added 

to the cocoa

powder.

39

The grinding

machine

Cooking with cocoa

Cocoa powder is often 

used as an ingredient 

in other foods, such 

as biscuits, cakes 

and ice cream.



Cocoa

mass

Cocoa

butter

40

Sugar

Dark chocolate is cocoa mass mixed

with sugar and some melted cocoa

butter. The mixture is ground up and

then put into a conche machine, where

the rollers make the chocolate smooth.

Then it is cooled in a process called

“tempering” to give it the ideal texture.



41

To make milk chocolate, milk and

sugar are mixed and heated, so that

much of the liquid evaporates. This

condensed milk is mixed with cocoa

mass and dried into a crumbly mixture,

which is then ground up and mixed

with cocoa butter (often diluted with

vegetable fat). Once flavourings, such 

as vanilla, have been added, 

the milk chocolate is conched

and tempered.

Dark

chocolate

Milk

chocolate

White chocolate

White chocolate contains

sugar, milk and cocoa 

butter, but no cocoa mass.

Therefore, people say it is 

not “real” chocolate.



Many chocolate bars are still made 

in moulds, but these days, the moulds

are usually filled by machines. 

Some machines can fill more than 

1,000 moulds in a minute – making 

the same number of bars! Nuts, caramel,

and other ingredients can also be 

added during the moulding process. 

Then, the bars go through a cooling

tunnel so the chocolate can harden.

Assembly line of chocolate bars

42



43

Chocolate is also used as a covering

for biscuits, ice cream and cakes. 

The filling is dipped or squirted 

with chocolate until it is covered. 

This process is called

“enrobing”. 

Shaped chocolates

Chocolate shapes, such as eggs or

rabbits, are also made using moulds.

For hollow shapes, chocolate is

squirted into a mould, which is then

shaken to evenly coat the sides.



The next time you buy a chocolate

bar, read the label before making your

choice – the purer the chocolate, 

the better the bar. 

On most labels, cocoa mass and

cocoa butter are measured together and

called “cocoa solids”. The percentage 

of cocoa solids in chocolate varies from

about 15 to 75 per cent. Dark chocolate

usually contains more cocoa solids 

than milk chocolate. 

These French

chocolate bars

show the

percentage of

cocoa solids.

44



Modern chocolate has a bad press

when it comes to healthy eating.

However, many experts now agree that

cocoa solids may be good for you, and

that it is the sugar and other

added ingredients

that are fattening 

and unhealthy. 

It depends 

what kind 

of chocolate –

and how

much of it –

you eat.

45

Soldiers’ rations

During World War II, much of

the chocolate produced in the

USA was given to the soldiers 

for nourishment and strength 

as part of their daily rations.



All kinds of chocolate
Today, there are many different kinds

of chocolate treats – bars, biscuits,

cakes, ice cream and many others. 

In Mexico, where the cacao tree 

was first discovered, a popular dish 

is a chocolate-chilli

sauce called molé

poblano (mole-ay 

puh-BLAH-noh). 

It is made

with plain

chocolate

and often

eaten with

chicken or

turkey. 

46

Molé poblano

has a rich and

spicy taste.



47

A sweet read

Roald Dahl was inspired by his

childhood experiences as a

taste tester in a sweet factory

when writing his book Charlie

and the Chocolate Factory.

Some chocolate

creations are truly

enormous! One record-

breaking treat weighed 7,000 kilograms

(15,400 lbs) – as much as 140,000

chocolate bars. But, like all chocolate, 

it began with a pod full of beans. 

Chefs pouring

chocolate into

a 2.1-metres 

(7-ft) tall and 

12.7-centi-

metres (5-in)

deep heart-

shaped mould.



4848

Glossary
Cacao tree
The tree on which
cocoa pods grow.

Chocolate press
A machine that
squeezes the cocoa
butter out of the
chocolate, leaving
the cocoa mass.

Chocolatl
The name used by
the Mayans and
Aztecs for their
chocolate drink. 

Cocoa beans
The seeds inside 
the cocoa pods that
are used to make
chocolate.

Cocoa butter 
The fatty substance
that is found in
cocoa beans.

Cocoa mass
The part of
chocolate that is 
left after the cocoa
butter has been
separated out.

Cocoa pods
The fruit of 
the cacao tree.

Cocoa solids
Cocoa mass and
cocoa butter
measured together. 

Conche
A machine with
rollers that heat and
crush the crumbly
chocolate mixture
to make it smooth.

Condensed milk
Milk that has been
heated so that 
much of the liquid
evaporates.

Dark chocolate
Also known as plain
chocolate, it is made
from cocoa mass,
cocoa butter and
sugar.

Enrobing
Covering a food
such as ice cream,
cakes or biscuits
with chocolate.

Fermentation
A natural process 
by which the cocoa
beans break down,
making the chocolate
flavour stronger. 

Hulling
To separate the nib
from the bean shell.

Mesoamerica
Historic area of
what is now Mexico
and Central
America, where 
the Olmecs, Mayans

and Aztecs lived.

Midges
Small flying insects
that carry pollen
between the
blossoms on 
the cacao tree. 
They pollinate the
flowers, allowing
the pods to grow.

Milk chocolate
Chocolate to which
milk has been 
added during
manufacturing. 

Nib
The inside of the
cocoa bean, after
the shell has been
removed.

Pulp
The soft part of 
a fruit. In a cocoa
pod, sticky white
pulp covers 
the cocoa beans.

Rainforest
A thick forest area
where the climate 
is hot and damp.

Tempering
Manufacturing
process in which
chocolate is
carefully cooled 
to give it the 
right texture. 



READERS

Level 3

Spacebusters: The Race to 
the Moon

Beastly Tales
Shark Attack!
Titanic
Invaders from Outer Space
Movie Magic
Plants Bite Back!
Time Traveller
Bermuda Triangle
Tiger Tales
Aladdin

Level 4

Days of the Knights
Volcanoes and Other Natural 

Disasters
Secrets of the Mummies
Pirates! Raiders of the High Seas
Horse Heroes
Trojan Horse
Micro Monsters
Going for Gold!
Extreme Machines
Flying Ace: The Story of 

Amelia Earhart
Robin Hood
Black Beauty
Free at Last! The Story of 

Martin Luther King, Jr.
Joan of Arc
Spooky Spinechillers
Welcome to The Globe! The 

Story of Shakespeare’s Theatre
Antarctic Adventure
Space Station: Accident on Mir
Atlantis: The Lost City?
Dinosaur Detectives
Danger on the Mountain: Scaling 

the World’s Highest Peaks
Crime Busters
The Story of Muhammad Ali
First Flight: The Story of the 

Wright Brothers
D-Day Landings: The Story of 

the Allied Invasion

Heidi
Zeppelin: The Age of the Airship 
Spies
Terror on the Amazon
Disasters at Sea
The Story of Anne Frank
Extreme Sports
Spiders’ Secrets
The Big Dinosaur Dig
The Story of Chocolate
LEGO: Mission to the Arctic 

Solo Sailing
LEGO: Race for Survival
WCW: Going for Goldberg
WCW: Feel the Sting
WCW: Fit for the Title
WCW: Finishing Moves
JLA: Batman's Guide to Crime 

and Detection
JLA: Superman's Guide to 

the Universe
JLA: Aquaman’s Guide to 

the Oceans
JLA: Wonder Woman’s Book 

of Myths
The Story of the X-Men: How it 

all Began
Creating the X-Men: How Comic 

Books Come to Life
Spider-Man’s Amazing Powers
The Story of Spider-Man
The Incredible Hulk's Book 

of Strength
The Story of the Incredible Hulk
Transformers Armada: 

The Awakening
Transformers Armada: The Quest
Transformers Armada: 

The Unicron Battles
Transformers Armada: 

The Uprising



Index
Aztecs 10, 11–15

Baker, Dr. James 25

cacao trees 5, 6, 11,
34–35

blossom 6–7
Cadbury’s 29
Charlie and the

Chocolate Factory
47

chocolate 20, 43
as a luxury 20
average eaten 4
making 34–35
smooth texture 31

chocolate assortment
boxes 29

chocolate bars 4, 28, 42
labels 44

chocolate-chilli sauce
46

chocolate-drink mixes
39

chocolate factories
24–33, 37, 38

chocolate grinder 26
chocolate houses 23
chocolate pot 23
chocolate press 27
chocolate shapes 43
chocolate treats 46–47
chocolatl 12, 13, 18
cocoa beans 5, 8, 11,

12, 17, 20, 34
as money 14, 19
as taxes 15
cleaning, hulling, 

roasting 38
cocoa butter 27, 28, 39
cocoa farming 11,

36–37
cocoa mass 27, 39 

cocoa pods 5, 6–8, 35
cocoa powder 25, 28,

39
cocoa solids 44, 45
Columbus, 16, 17
conche 31, 40, 41
condensed milk 30, 41
cooling tunnel 42
Cortés, Hernando 18

dark (plain) chocolate
30, 40, 44

drinking chocolate 12,
20, 23

enrobing 43
Europeans 23
explorers 16–20

fairtrade chocolate 36
fermenting 37
flavoured centres 28
flavourings 13, 41
Fry’s 28

gold 17

Hannon, John 25
Hershey 32–33
Houten, Coenraad van

27
hulling 38

Lindt, Rudolphe 31

Mayans 10, 11–14, 16
Mesoamerica 10
Mexico 18, 46
midges 6, 7, 34
milk chocolate 30, 32,

41, 44
moulded chocolate 28,

42

molé poblano 46
molinillo 19
Montezuma 15, 18

Nestlé, Henri 30
New World 16–20
nib 38, 39

offerings to gods 14
Olmec people 10, 11
organic chocolate 35

Peter, Daniel 30
pirates, English 22
pulp 8, 36, 37

rainforest 5, 6, 20, 34
Rowntree’s 29

soldiers’ rations 45
solid chocolate 28
Spain 17, 19, 20
special occasions/gifts

13, 14
steam engine 26, 27
sugar 19, 20, 28, 39, 45

tempering 40, 41
Theobroma cacao 5
towns for workers 29,

33

vanilla 13, 41
vegetable fat 41

wafers 15
Watt, James 26
white chocolate 41


